

11-5113(L)

12-0491(CON)

United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

-and-

THE VULCAN SOCIETY, INC., MARCUS HAYWOOD,
CANDIDO NUNEZ, and ROGER GREGG,

Plaintiffs-Intervenors-Appellees-Cross-Appellants,

-against-

THE CITY OF NEW YORK,

Defendant-Appellant-Cross-Appellee,

NEW YORK CITY FIRE DEPARTMENT, NEW YORK CITY DEPARTMENT OF
CITYWIDE SERVICES,

Defendants,

MICHAEL BLOOMBERG, Mayor, New York Fire Commissioner NICHOLAS SCOPPETTA,
in their individual capacities,

Defendants-Cross-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

**APPELLANT-CROSS-APPELLEES' RESPONSE AND REPLY BRIEF
FOR THE CITY OF NEW YORK AND DEFENDANTS BLOOMBERG
AND SCOPPETTA**

ALAN G. KRAMS,
DEBORAH A. BRENNER,
of Counsel.

May 11, 2012

MICHAEL A. CARDOZO,
Corporation Counsel of the City of New York
Attorney for Defendant-Appellant
100 Church Street
New York, New York 10007
(212) 788-1039 or 1031

TABLE OF CONTENTS

OVERVIEW 1

POINT I 2

 UNDER THE CIRCUMSTANCES OF THIS CASE, LEGAL
 ERRORS IN THE SUMMARY JUDGMENT RULING ON
 INTENTIONAL DISCRIMINATION MANDATE
 VACATUR OF THE INJUNCTIVE RELIEF AT ISSUE.

 (A) Despite The District Court’s Passing Reference To The
 Disparate Impact Of The Exams, The Injunction Was
 Grounded In The Court’s Erroneous And Premature
 Finding Of Intentional Discrimination. 3

 (B) The Intervenors’ Trial Strategy Also Anchors The District
 Court’s Exercise Of Discretion In Its Mistaken Finding
 Of Deliberate Discrimination. 6

 (C) The Government Waived The Argument That The Relief
 At Issue On Appeal Can Be Justified Without Regard To
 Intentional Discrimination. 8

POINT II 13

 INTERVENORS FAIL TO REFUTE THE CITY’S
 SHOWING THAT THE DISTRICT COURT’S
 SUMMARY JUDGMENT RULING ON THE PATTERN-
 OR-PRACTICE CLAIM OF INTENTIONAL
 DISCRIMINATION MUST BE SET ASIDE.

 (A) The Legal Burden Of A Defendant Charged With A
 Pattern Or Practice Of Disparate Treatment. 13

 (B) The Facial Neutrality Of The Exams Alone Mandates A
 Trial On Whether They Were Designed Or Used To
 Screen Out Black Applicants. 18

 (C) Evidence Of The City’s Various Efforts To Diversify The
 FDNY Also Warranted A Trial. 23

(D) Good-Faith Efforts To Design Job-Related Exams Are Also Directly Relevant To The City’s Lack Of Intent To Discriminate.....28

(E) Evidence Of The Subjective Intent Of DCAS Personnel Is Also Relevant To The Factual Dispute Over Intentional Discrimination.31

(F) All Facts Requiring Reversal Of The Summary Judgment Ruling On Intentional Discrimination Are Properly Before This Court.32

POINT III.....37

ALTERNATIVELY, THE INJUNCTION MUST BE VACATED BECAUSE NONE OF ITS DISPUTED PROVISIONS WERE NECESSARY TO AFFORD COMPLETE RELIEF OR TO DISPEL EFFECTS OF PAST DISCRIMINATION.

(A) Overbreadth38

(B) Clear Error and Partiality46

 (1) *Character Review*48

 (2) *Recruitment And Voluntary Attrition*.....53

POINT IV.....55

THE MAYOR AND FIRE COMMISSIONER WERE CORRECTLY GRANTED IMMUNITY UNDER FEDERAL AND STATE LAW.

(A) Qualified Immunity Under Federal Law.....55

(B) State-Law Immunity.....63

CONCLUSION.....73

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE74

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Acequip Ltd. v. Am. Eng'g Corp.,
315 F.3d 151 (2d Cir. 2003)..... 56

Albemarle Paper Co. v. Moody,
422 U.S. 405 [1975] 22, 38

Alexander v. Louisiana,
405 U.S. 625 (1972) 31

Allianz Ins. Co. v. Lerner,
416 F.3d 109 (2d Cir. 2005)..... 9, 11

Anderson v. Bessemer City,
470 U.S. 564 (1985) 47

Andriola v. Ortiz,
82 N.Y.2d 320 (1993)..... 66

Ardrey v. United Parcel Service,
798 F.2d 679 (4th Cir. 1986)..... 16, 17, 20, 21

Arteaga v. State,
72 N.Y.2d 212 (1988)..... 65, 66

Ashcroft v. Iqbal,
556 U.S. 662 (2009) 30, 58, 59

*Association Against Discrimination in Employment, Inc. v. City of
Bridgeport*,
647 F.2d 256 (2d Cir. 1981)..... 23, 41, 42, 44, 60

Back v. Hastings on Hudson Union Free Sch. Dist.,
365 F.3d 107 (2d Cir. 2004)..... 57

Baez v. City of Amsterdam,
245 A.D.2d 705 (3d Dep't 1997)..... 67

Bayway Ref. Co. v. Oxygenated Mktg. & Trading A.G.,
215 F.3d 219 (2d Cir. 2000)..... 36

Blue v. Koren,
72 F.3d 1075 (2d Cir. 1995)..... 60

*Bridgeport Guardians, Inc. v. Members of
Bridgeport Civil Service Com.*, 482 F.2d 1333 (2d Cir. 1973)40, 41

Brown v. City of Oneonta,
221 F.3d 329 (2d Cir. 2000)..... 56

Builders Steel Co. v. Commissioner,
179 F.2d 377 (8th Cir. 1950)..... 52

Byrnie v. Town of Cromwell Bd. of Educ.,
243 F.3d 93 (2d Cir. 2001)..... 61

City of New York v. Mickalis Pawn Shop, LLC,
645 F.3d 114 (2d Cir. 2011)..... 39

City of New York v. New York State Div. of Human Rights,
93 N.Y.2d 768 (1999)..... 68

Coates v. Johnson & Johnson,
756 F.2d 524 (7th Cir. 1985)..... 16, 21

Conn. v. Teal,
457 U.S. 440 (1982) 17

Connors v. Conn. Gen. Life Ins. Co.,
272 F.3d 127 (2d Cir. 2001).....5-6

Cornell v. Kirkpatrick,
665 F.3d 369 (2d Cir. 2011)..... 9

Coser v. Moore,
739 F.2d 746 (2d Cir. 1984)..... 24

D.H. Blair & Co. v. Gottdiener,
462 F.3d 95 (2d Cir. 2006)..... 36

Dayton Bd. of Ed. v. Brinkman,
433 U.S. 406 (1977) 38

De Johnson v. Holder,
564 F.3d 95 (2d Cir. 2009)..... 34

Della Pietra v. State,
71 N.Y.2d 792 (1988)..... 64

Denis v. Town of Haverstraw,
No. 10-CV-669, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 46200
(S.D.N.Y. Mar. 30, 2012)..... 66

Desiderio v. Nat'l Ass'n of Sec. Dealers, Inc.,
191 F.3d 198 (2d Cir. 1999)..... 46

*Disability Advocates, Inc. v. New York Coalition for Quality
Assisted Living, Inc.*, 675 F.3d 149 (2d Cir. 2012) 39

Doe v. Menefee,
391 F.3d 147 (2d Cir. 2004)..... 48

EEOC v. Cosmair, Inc., L'Oreal Hair Care Div.,
821 F.2d 1085 (5th Cir. 1987)..... 39

EEOC v. Dial Corp.,
469 F.3d 735 (8th Cir. 2006)..... 19, 20, 23, 60

EEOC v. Local 638,
532 F.2d 821 (2d Cir. 1976).....41, 44

Easley v. Anheuser-Busch, Inc.,
758 F.2d 251 (8th Cir. 1985).....23, 60

Furnco Construction Corp. v. Waters,
438 U.S. 567 (1978) 17

Gallagher v. City of N.Y.,
 307 A.D.2d 76 (1st Dep't),
appeal denied, 1 N.Y.3d 503 (2003)*passim*

Gallagher v. City of New York,
 No. 125716/00, 2002 N.Y. Misc. LEXIS 880 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. County
 July 11, 2002), *rev'd*, 307 A.D.2d 76 (1st Dep't), *appeal denied*, 1
 N.Y.3d 503 (2003)..... 62

Gallo v. Madera,
 136 F.3d 326 (2d Cir. 1998)..... 32

Gant v. Wallingford Bd. of Educ.,
 195 F.3d 134 (2d Cir. 1999).....57, 59

Greshman v. Chambers,
 501 F.2d 687 (2d Cir. 1974)..... 42

Guardians Ass'n of N.Y. City Police Dep't v. Civil Serv. Comm'n,
 431 F. Supp. 526 (S.D.N.Y. 1977), *remanded*, 633 F.2d 232, 263 (2d
 Cir. 1980) 60

Guardians Asso. of New York City Police Dept., Inc. v.
Civil Service Com., 630 F.2d 79 (2d Cir. 1980).....*passim*

Haddock v. City of New York,
 75 N.Y.2d 478 (1990)..... 67

Hannon v. Bartlett,
 63 A.D.2d 810 (3d Dept. 1978) 72

Hayden v. Paterson,
 594 F.3d 150 (2d Cir. 2010).....20, 37, 61

Hotel Employees & Rest. Employees Union, Local 100 v.
City of New York, 311 F.3d 534 (2002).....37, 61

Hunt v. Cromartie,
 526 U.S. at 553 22

Int'l Bhd. of Teamsters v. United States,
431 U.S. 324 (1977)*passim*

Jiminez v. Dreis & Krump Mfg. Co.,
736 F.2d 51 [2d Cir. 1984]..... 33

Johnson v. City of New York,
15 N.Y.3d 676 (2010)..... 71

Johnson v. Governor of Fla.,
405 F.3d 1214 (11th Cir. 2005), *cert. denied*, 546 U.S. 1015 (2005)..... 19

Kilgo v. Bowman Transp., Inc.,
789 F.2d 859 (11th Cir. 1986)..... 16, 41

Krizek v. CIGNA Group Ins.,
345 F.3d 91 (2d Cir. 2003)..... 5

Lewis v. City of Chicago,
No. 98 C 5596, 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 24378
(N.D. Ill. Mar. 20, 2007), *rev'd on other grounds*, 528 F.3d 488
(7th Cir. 2008), *rev'd on other grounds*, 130 S. Ct. 2191 (2010) 45, 46

Local 28 of Sheet Metal Workers' Int'l Ass'n v. EEOC,
478 U.S. 421 (1986) 40

Locurto v. Safir,
264 F.3d 154 (2d Cir. 2001)..... 56, 59

Lore v. City of Syracuse,
670 F.3d 127 (2d Cir. 2012)..... 67

Madsen v. Women's Health Ctr.,
512 U.S. 753 (1994) 38

Mandell v. County of Suffolk,
316 F.3d 368 (2d Cir. 2003)..... 57

McClain v. Lufkin Indus.,
649 F.3d 374 (5th Cir. Tex. 2011) 45

McClain v. Lufkin Indus., Inc.,
 187 F.R.D. 267 (E.D. Tex. 1999), *aff'd in part on other grounds*,
 649 F.3d 374 (5th Cir. Tex. 2011) 41

McCullough v. Wyandanch Union Free Sch. Dist.,
 187 F.3d 272 (2d Cir. 1999)..... 57

McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green,
 411 U.S. 792 (1973)*passim*

McLean v. City of New York,
 12 N.Y.3d 194 (2009)..... 64

Merritt v. Old Dominion Freight Line, Inc.,
 601 F.3d 289 (4th Cir. 2010)..... 59

Millea v. Metro-North R.R.,
 658 F.3d 154 (2d Cir. 2011)..... 9

Mitchell v. Forsyth,
 472 U.S. 511 (1985) 55

Mon v City of New York,
 78 N.Y.2d 309 [1991]..... 65, 70, 71

Multi-Medical Convalescent & Nursing Center v. NLRB,
 550 F.2d 974 (4th Cir. 1977)..... 52

NAACP v. Evergreen,
 693 F.2d 1367 (11th Cir. 1982) 41

NAACP v. Town of East Haven,
 259 F.3d 113 (2d Cir. 2001), *cert. denied*, 534 U.S. 1129 (2002) 42, 43

NAACP v. Town of East Haven,
 998 F. Supp. 176 (D. Conn. 1998)..... 42

NAACP v. Town of East Haven,
 70 F.3d 219 (2d Cir. 1995)..... 45

N.Y. State Nat. Org. for Women v. Terry,
159 F.3d 86 (2d Cir. 1998)..... 46

Newark Branch, NAACP v. Harrison,
940 F.2d 792 (3d Cir. 1991)..... 43

In re Nortel Networks Corp. Sec. Litig.,
539 F.3d 129 (2d Cir. 2008)..... 9

Ottaviani v. State University of New York,
875 F.2d 365 (2d Cir. 1989)..... 14

Pearson v. Callahan,
555 U.S. 223 (2009) 56

Pennsylvania v. Glickman,
370 F. Supp. 724 (W.D. Pa. 1974)..... 43

Pers. Adm'r v. Feeney,
442 U.S. 256 (1979) 58

Pyke v. Cuomo,
258 F.3d 107 (2d Cir. 2001)..... 20

Raytheon Co. v. Hernandez,
540 U.S. 44 (2003) 13, 18, 19

Redd v. New York State Office of Parole,
No. 10-1410, 2012 U.S. App. LEXIS 9194 (2d Cir. May 4, 2012)..... 43

Rios v. Enterprise Asso. Steamfitters Local 638,
501 F.2d 622 (2d Cir. 1974)..... 41

Robinson v. Metro-North Commuter R.R.,
267 F.3d 147 (2d Cir. 2001).....*passim*

Saucier v. Katz,
533 U.S. 194 (2001) 56

Schultz v. Butcher,
24 F.3d 626 (4th Cir. 1994)..... 52

Sheppard v. Beerman,
94 F.3d 823 (2d Cir. 1996)..... 59

Slattery v. Swiss Reinsurance Am. Corp.,
248 F.3d 87 (2d Cir. 2001), *cert. denied*, 534 U.S. 951 (2001) 62

Society for Good Will to Retarded Children, Inc. v. Cuomo,
737 F.2d 1239 (2d Cir. 1984)..... 39

St. Mary's Honor Ctr. v. Hicks,
509 U.S. 502 (1993) 28

Ste. Marie v. Eastern R. Assoc.,
650 F.2d 395 (2d Cir. 1981)..... 14, 21

Sullivan v. Finegan,
275 N.Y. 479 (1937)..... 68

Tango v. Tulevech,
61 N.Y.2d 34 (1983)..... 64, 65

Tierney v. Davidson,
133 F.3d 189 (2d Cir. 1998)..... 56

United States v. Adedoyin,
369 F.3d 337 (3d Cir. N.J. 2004) 61

United States v. Criminal Sheriff,
19 F.3d 238 (5th Cir. 1994)..... 39

United States v. Olano,
507 U.S. 725 (1993) 9

United States v. Quintieri,
306 F.3d 1217 (2d Cir. 2002)..... 34

United States v. Stewart,
485 F.3d 666 (2d Cir. 2007)..... 9

United States v. Stewart,
590 F.3d 93 (2d Cir. 2009),
cert. denied, 130 S. Ct. 1924 (2010)..... 62

United States v. U.S. Gypsum Co.,
333 U.S. 364 (1948) 47

United States v. W. T. Grant Co.,
345 U.S. 629 (1953) 6, 46

Valdez v. City of New York,
18 N.Y.3d 69 (2011).....*passim*

Vega-Colon v. Wyeth Pharms.,
625 F.3d 22 (1st Cir. 2010) 31

Von Essen v. N.Y. City Civ. Serv. Comm'n,
4 N.Y.3d 220 (2005)..... 66

Vt. Teddy Bear Co. v. 1-800 BEARGRAM Co.,
373 F.3d 241 (2d Cir. 2004)..... 36

Vulcan Soc. of New York City Fire Dept., Inc. v. Civil Service Com.,
490 F.2d 387 (2d Cir. 1973)..... 5

Washington v. Davis,
426 U.S. 229 (1976) 27

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A. Inc.,
396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005)..... 9

Williams v. New York City Hous. Auth.,
61 A.D.3d 62 (1st Dept. 2009)..... 12

Wood v. Irving,
85 N.Y.2d 238 (1995)..... 68

Woodbury v. New York City Transit Authority,
832 F.2d 764 (2d Cir. 1987).....*passim*

Wrighten v. Glowski,
232 F.3d 119 (2d Cir. 2000)..... 56

Yong Qin Luo v. Mikel,
625 F.3d 772 (2d Cir. 2010)..... 32

STATUTES

N.Y. Civ. Svce. Law § 50 *et seq* 60, 68

N.Y. Civil Service Law § 50 *et seq.* 60, 68

N.Y. Civil Service Law § 50(1) 69

N.Y. Civil Service Law § 61 66

N.Y. Const. Art. 5, § 6 60, 68

N.Y.C. Charter § 487 66

N.Y.C. Charter §§ 814 69

N.Y.C. Charter § 815(a)..... 69

NYC Charter § 832 66

42 U.S.C.S. § 2000e-2 21

42 U.S.C.S. § 1981..... 56

42 U.S.C.S § 1983..... 56

U.S. Const. Amend. XIV 56

OTHER AUTHORITIES

1 Arthur Larson et al., *Employment Discrimination* § 9.03[2], at 9-23 16, 17

11 C. Wright & A. Miller & M. Kane, *Federal Practice and Procedure* §
2885, at 454-55 (2d ed. 1995) 52

Fed. R. Civ. Proc 56..... 32, 33

Eastern District Local Rule 56.1 32, 33
